Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure of the Private Educational Institutions, Jammu & Kashmir

 File No
 Date of Institution
 Date of Order

 FF/171
 5-10-2015
 29-10-2015

Subject: Application of the Faizan Public School for permission to make enhancement in its Fee structure.

ORDER

Faizan Public School, Baramulla, Kashmir (herein after referred to as 'the School'), has applied to this Committee for permission to make enhancement in the fees structure.

The School is situated at Sherwani Colony, Khawaja Bagh, Baramulla, Kashmir. It was established in the year 2005. It is run by a Trust namely Subhan Educational Trust constituted on 2nd August, 2004.

The School is affiliated to the Jammu and Kashmir Board of Secondary Education and is running classes up to $10^{\rm th}$ standard.

Total classes run by the school are 13 (Nursery to 10th class) and total no. of students is 660.

Fee Structure for the year 2014 is as under:

Class Nursery	Tuition Fees	
LKG	Rs. 250	
UKG	Rs. 280	
1 st	Rs. 280	
2 nd	Rs. 280	
2	Rs. 300	

	3 rd	
	4 th	Rs. 300
	5 th	Rs. 310
	6 th	Rs. 310
	7 th	Rs. 330
- 1	8 th	Rs. 330
ı	9 th	Rs. 350
t	10 th	Rs. 370
L		Rs. 370

Besides these charges, the Schools charges Rs. 2200.00 as annual fee from each student as printing charges, picnic charges, building fee, extra curriculum activities and library fee.

The School now seeks permission to make enhancement in the fees structure as under:

Class	Tuiti
Nursery	Tuition Fees
LKG	Rs. 300
UKG	Rs. 310
1 st	Rs. 310
2 nd	Rs. 310
3 rd	Rs. 330
4 th	Rs. 330
5 th	Rs. 340
6 th	Rs. 340
7 th	Rs. 370
8 th	Rs. 370
) th	Rs. 390
O th	Rs. 420
	Rs. 420

Financial statements submitted by the School gives the analysis of Income and Expenditure of the School for the last three years as under:

Income

	21.0.0		
School Fee	31-3-2013 1382393	31-3-2014 2077055	31-3-2015 2477060

Other Income			
Total Expenditure	1382393	2077055	 2477060

	31-3-2013	21.2.2	
Salary to Staff	485757	31-3-2014	31-3-2015
Other Expd.	+	774753	938640
Depreciation	875023	505155	588284
		10381	
Net Surplus	21613	796147	148135
Fotal	1382393		802001
		2077055	2477060

The Balance Sheet shows that the School has a surplus of Rs. 796147 in the year 20113-14 and Rs. 802001 in the year 2014-15. In view of the financial position of the School and the substantial profit earned by the School, the Committee does not find any justification at all for any enhancement in the fees structure for the time being. The School can meet its expenditure without any further burden on

The School has not given any justification for making increase in its fee structure. Though the margin of enhancement of fee is not more but as the School is earning profit even on the present fee structure and it has not disclosed any grounds/justification for the increase, the Committee finds that no such enhancement can be allowed unless any sufficient ground is shown for the same.

Prayer of the School in the present form, to make enhancement in its fee structure

Chief Education Officer concerned may ensure due compliance of this order.

Order accordingly.

Srinagar.

Dated: 29 - 10- 2015.

By order of the Committee.